(All amounts in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

A.2.2 Classification and measurement of Financial Assets

	 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets (debt instruments) on the basis of the facts and
circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS. Consequently, the Company has applied the above assessment based on facts
and circumstances exist at the transition date.

B: 	 Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

	 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following tables represent the
reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

	 The presentation requirements under previous GAAP differs from Ind AS and hence the previous GAAP information has been regrouped for ease of
reconciliation with Ind AS. The regrouped previous GAAP information is derived based on the audited financial statements of the Company for the year
ended March 31, 2015 and March 31, 2016.

B.1: 	 Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition (April 01, 2015)
Particular Notes to

first-time
adoption

Regrouped
previous
GAAP*

Adjustments  Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  7,11 582.85  3,973.68  4,556.53
Capital work-in-progress  11 -  35.29  35.29
Goodwill  11 -  354.05  354.05
Other intangible assets  11 77.22  27.59  104.81
Intangible assets under development  11 -  44.28  44.28
Financial assets
i. 	 Investments  3,11, 15 418,860.06  (515.14)  418,344.92
ii. 	 Loans  - 7,399.06  -  7,399.06
iii. 	Other financial assets  11 904.77  178.49  1,083.26
Tax assets (net)  11 3,876.91  261.63  4,138.54
Other non-current assets  11 -  21.45  21.45
Total non-current assets 431,700.87  4,381.32  436,082.19

Current assets
Inventories
Financial assets
i. 	 Investments  5,11 -  125.62  125.62
ii. 	 Trade receivables  11 3,050.23  6,720.58  9,770.81
iii. 	Cash and cash equivalents  11 3,462.21  311.67  3,773.88
iv. 	Bank balances other than (iii) above  11 222.02  15.11  237.13
v. 	 Loans  11 1,880.36  312.44  2,192.80
vi. 	Other financial assets  11 76.80  126.78  203.58
Other current assets  11 61.27  32.59  93.86
Total current assets 8,752.89  7,644.79  16,397.68
Total 440,453.76  12,026.11  452,479.87

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity Share Capital  11 2,961.52  176.97  3,138.49
Share Suspense Account  298.00  298.00
Preference Share Capital  2 12,000.00  (12,000.00 )  -
Other equity  1 to 12 234,398.59  (17,988.15)  216,410.44
Total equity 249,360.11  (29,513.19)  219,846.93

Binani Industries Limited

79

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017
(All amounts in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particular Notes to
first-time
adoption

Regrouped
previous
GAAP*

Adjustments  Ind AS

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
i. 	 Borrowings  1 ,2 44,931.26  1,573.35  46,504.61
ii.	 Provisions  11 43.65  5.69  49.34
iii.	 Deferred tax liabilities  4 -  28,024.01  28,024.01

44,974.91  29,603.05  74,577.96

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
i.	 Borrowings  - 119,273.24  -  119,273.24
ii. 	 Trade payables  11 1,709.34  12,116.21  13,825.55
iii. 	Other financial liabilities  11 23,985.23  871.78  24,857.01
Provisions  8,11 1,150.93  (1,051.75)  99.18
Total current liabilities 146,118.74  11,936.24  158,054.98
Total liabilities 191,093.65  41,539.29  232,632.94
TOTAL 440,453.76  12,026.11  452,479.87

	 * The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

B.2 	 Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2016
Particular Notes to

first-time
adoption

Regrouped
previous
GAAP*

 Adjustments  Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  7 991.70  3,358.38  4,350.08
Capital work-in-progress  - 35.29  -  35.29
Goodwill  9 308.85  45.20  354.05
Other intangible assets 69.37  -  69.37
Intangible assets under development  - 44.28  -  44.28
Financial assets
i. 	 Investments  3 431,606.17  (6,320.48)  425,285.69
ii. 	 Loans  - 4,720.10  -  4,720.10
iii. 	Other financial assets  - 217.44  -  217.44
Tax assets (net)  - 4,592.21  -  4,592.21
Other non-current assets  - 324.49  -  324.49
Total non-current assets 442,909.90  (2,916.90)  439,993.00

Current assets
Inventories  5 122.53  (122.53)  -
Financial assets  -
i. 	 Investments  5 -  132.04  132.04
ii. 	 Trade receivables  - 5,929.58  -  5,929.58
iii. 	Cash and cash equivalents  - 463.77  -  463.77
iv. 	Bank balances other than (iii) above  - 985.14  -  985.14
v. 	 Loans  - 1,342.39  -  1,342.39
vi.	 Other financial assets  - 353.02  -  353.02
Other current assets  - 105.07  -  105.07
Total current assets 9,301.50  9.51  9,311.01
Total 452,211.40  (2,907.39)  449,304.01

Binani Industries Limited annual report 2016-17

80

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017
(All amounts in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particular Notes to
first-time
adoption

Regrouped
previous
GAAP*

 Adjustments  Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital 2,961.52  176.97  3,138.49
Share Suspense 474.97  (176.97)  298.00
Preference Share Capital  2 12,000.00 (12,000.00)  -
Other equity  1 to 13 237,622.66  (18,799.67)  218,822.99
Total equity 253,059.15  (30,799.68)  222,259.48
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
i. 	 Borrowings  1, 2 49,396.19  1,942.48  51,338.67
ii. 	 Deferred tax liabilities  4 -  25,949.80  25,949.80
iii. 	Provisions  - 36.75  -  36.75
Total Non-Current liabilities 49,432.94  27,892.28  77,325.22

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
i. 	 Borrowings  - 118,203.83  -  118,203.83
ii. 	 Trade payables  - 11,668.20  -  11,668.20
iii. 	Other financial liabilities  - 19,814.30  -  19,814.30
Provisions  - 32.98  -  32.98
Total current liabilities 149,719.31  -  149,719.31
Total liabilities 199,152.25  27,892.28  227,044.53
TOTAL 452,211.40  (2,907.39)  449,304.01

	 * The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

B.3 	 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016

Notes to
first-time
adoption

Regrouped
previous

GAAP*

Adjustments  Ind AS

Revenue from operations 5 52,175.87  (26,115.68)  26,060.19
Other income 3 337.75  347.66  685.41
Total Income 52,513.62 (25,768.02)  26,745.60

Expenses
Changes in Inventories 5 (11.95)  11.95  -
Purchase of Goods 5 26,796.06  (26,122.09 )  673.97
Direct Expenses - 21,327.40  -  21,327.40
Employee benefit expense 6 866.11  (1.13)  864.98
Depreciation and amortisation expense 9 265.96 (45.20)  220.76
General, administration and other expenses 13 5,842.60  282.84  6,125.44
Finance costs 1,2 4,620.81  369.13  4,989.94
Transfer from Business Reorganisation Reserve (BRR) 12 (8,841.05) (304.31)  (9,145.36)
Total expenses 50,865.94 (25,808.81)  25,057.13
Profit before exceptional items and tax 1,647.68  40.79  1,688.47
Exceptional items
Profit before tax 1,647.68  40.79  1,688.47

Binani Industries Limited

81

Notes to
first-time
adoption

Regrouped
previous

GAAP*

Adjustments  Ind AS

Income tax expense
-Current tax - (21.20)  -  (21.20)
-Deferred tax 4 34.43  (238.05) (203.62)
Total tax expense 13.23 (238.05) (224.82)
Profit for the Year 1,634.45  278.84  1,913.29
Other comprehensive income 10 0.00  (0.74 ) (0.74)
Total comprehensive income for the year 1,634.45  278.10  1,912.55

B. 4 	Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31st, 2016 and April 01, 2015
Notes to first
time adoption

March 31, 2016  April 01, 2015

Total equity (shareholder’s funds) as per previous GAAP  253,059.15  249,360.11
Adjustments
Consideration given to Shareholder of Binani Metals Ltd. (BML) and reserves taken over 11
Equity Share  -  176.98
Share Suspense account (Non cumulative Preference Shares)  -  298.00
Reserves taken over (Net of deferred tax assets taken over written)  -  1,454.51
Fair Valuation of Investment in subsidiary acquired on Amalgamation of BML 15  -  224.11
Amortisation of Processing cost incurred on Borrowings 1  835.80  998.62

[…]

50 bp decrease would increase profit before tax by  250.08  (255.71)

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017
(All amounts in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Binani Industries Limited annual report 2016-17

108

(iii) 	Price risk

(a) 	 Exposure

	 The Company’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments in equity shares (Quoted) held by the Company and
classified in the balance sheet at fair value through profit and loss. To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities,
the Company diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Company. Unquoted
investment in equity shares of subsidiaries are not exposed to price risk fluctuations.

(b) 	 Sensitivity

	 The table below summarizes the impact of increases/decreases of the BSE index on the Company’s equity and Gain/Loss for the
period.

	 The analysis is based on the assumption that the index has increased by 5 % or decreased by 5 % with all other variables held constant,
and that all the Company’s equity instruments moved in line with the index.

	 Impact on Profit before tax
Particulars March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 April 01, 2015
BSE Sensex 30- Increase 5%  8.47  7.16  6.94
BSE Sensex 30- Decrease 5%  (8.47) (7.16)  (6.94)

36	 Contingent Liabilities And Commitments
Particulars As at

March 31, 2017
As at

March 31, 2016
As at

 April 01, 2015
Claims against the company not acknowledged as debts
a) Income Tax Matters  6,115.40  5,488.65  4,359.31
b) Corporate Guarantees given to Financial Institutions and Banks in respect of

loans to subsidiaries / step down subsidiaries of the Company
 540,927.28  528,729.44  492,102.64

c) Other material non-cancellable contractual commitments  22.83  22.83  15.00
d) Others Borrowings - ( Refer to Note no. 19 of Financial Statement)  6,086.31  1,392.83  948.16

Total  553,151.82  535,633.75  497,425.11

	 Notes:

I)	 i) 	 The City Civil Court at Kolkata has passed an order dated December 3rd, 2009 not recognizing the company as a tenant whereby the godown
has been handed over to the Standard Chartered Bank, the recognized tenant. However, the Bank has been given time by the court to recover
rent and / or charges as well as other amounts in respect of the said godown. However, to date no recovery proceedings have been initiated
by the Bank and, therefore, the Liability if any, cannot be quantified.

	 ii) 	 The Company has given Counter guarantee to a bank in respect of a guarantee furnished by it to the Government of India for certain

[…]

will comply with all attached conditions. Government grants relating to income are deferred and recognised in the profit or loss over the period
necessary to match them with the costs that they are intended to compensate and presented within other income.

B. 	 Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

	 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following tables represent the
reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

Binani Industries Limited annual report 2016-17

144

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2017
(All amounts in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

	 The presentation requirements under previous GAAP differs from Ind AS and hence the previous GAAP information has been regrouped for ease of
reconciliation with Ind AS. The regrouped previous GAAP information is derived based on the audited financial statements of the Company for the year
ended 31 March 2015 and 31 March 2016.

B.1 	 Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition (1 April 2015)

Particular Notes to
first-time
adoption

 Regrouped
previous

GAAP*

 Adjustments  Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  7,10  286,840.35  105,742.65  392,583.00
Capital work-in-progress  3,10  27,996.03  1,022.31  29,018.34
Goodwill on Consolidation  19  163,667.26  (6,008.23)  157,659.03
Goodwill  10  -  354.05  354.05
Other intangible assets  19,10  10,688.20  6,035.91  16,724.11
Intangible assets under development  10  1,074.53  44.28  1,118.81
Financial assets
i.	 Investments  10  30.73  5,578.96  5,609.69
ii.	 Other financial assets  10  1,255.13  178.49  1,433.63
Income Tax assets (net)  10  9,646.56  261.62  9,908.18
Other non-current assets  10  15,278.29  21.45  15,299.74
Total non-current assets  516,477.08  113,231.49  629,708.58
Current assets
Inventories  3,5,10  44,223.64  (987.01)  43,236.63
Financial assets
i.	 Investments  5,10  -  125.61  125.61
ii.	 Trade receivables  20,10  36,770.18  1,177.89  37,948.07
iii.	 Cash and cash equivalents  10  19,363.15  488.95  19,852.10
iv.	 Bank balances other than (iii) above  10  7,364.99  15.11  7,380.10
v.	 Other financial assets  10  3,835.21  439.53  4,274.74
Current tax assets (net)  10  947.38  (23.42)  923.96
Other current assets  10  28,843.20  (283.47)  28,559.73
Assets classified as held for sale  -  25.00  -  25.00
Total current assets  141,372.75  953.19  142,325.94
Total assets  657,849.83  114,184.68  772,034.52
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  10  2,961.52  176.97  3,138.49
Preference share capital  2  12,000.00  (12,000.00)  -
Share Suspense  10  -  298.00  298.00
Other equity 1--20  (117,295.21)  91,437.90  (25,857.31)
Equity Attributable to Owners  (102,333.69)  79,912.87  (22,420.82)
Non - Controlling Interests  B.4,10  4,910.97  (4.66)  4,906.31
Total Equity  (97,422.72)  79,908.21  (17,514.51)

Binani Industries Limited

145

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2017
(All amounts in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particular Notes to
first-time
adoption

 Regrouped
previous

GAAP*

 Adjustments  Ind AS

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
i.	 Borrowings  1,2,10  486,668.49  6.14  486,674.63
ii. 	 Other financial liabilities  3,844.63  -  3,844.63
Provisions  10,21  7,002.12  (202.76)  6,799.36
Deferred tax liabilities  4  6,006.75  27,566.72  33,573.47
Other non-current liabilities  18  1,534.20  6.73  1,540.93

 505,056.19  27,376.83  532,433.02
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
i.	 Borrowings  10,20(ii)  62,321.10  84.48  62,405.58
ii.	 Trade payables  10  75,559.32  6,901.37  82,460.69
iii.	 Other financial liabilities  10  58,261.86  819.72  59,081.58
Provisions  8,10  6,764.67  (1,022.86)  5,741.81
Other current liabilities  10,18  47,309.41  116.94  47,426.35
Total current liabilities  250,216.36  6,899.65  257,116.01
Total liabilities  755,272.55  34,276.48  789,549.03
TOTAL  657,849.83  114,184.69  772,034.52

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

B.2 	 Reconciliation of equity as at 31 March 2016

Particular Notes to
first-time
adoption

 Regrouped
previous

GAAP*

 Adjustments  Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  7  288,265.88  104,768.12  393,034.00
Capital work-in-progress  3  24,325.27  812.57  25,137.84
Goodwill on Consolidation  19,11  176,015.20  (6,646.69)  169,368.51
Goodwill  11  308.85  45.20  354.05
Other intangible assets  19  11,573.65  6,057.23  17,630.88
Intangible assets under development  597.98  44.28  642.26
Investment accounted using Equity Method  12 -  128.93  128.93
Financial assets  -  -
i.	 Investments  2,728.72  -  2,728.72
ii.	 Other financial assets  2,119.28  -  2,119.28
Income Tax assets (net)  10,497.47  -  10,497.47
Other non-current assets  15,116.17  -  15,116.17
Total non-current assets  531,548.47  105,209.64  636,758.11

Binani Industries Limited annual report 2016-17

146

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2017
(All amounts in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particular Notes to
first-time
adoption

 Regrouped
previous

GAAP*

 Adjustments  Ind AS

Current assets
Inventories  3,5  38,745.62  (979.38)  37,766.24
Financial assets
i.	 Investments  5  -  128.93  128.93
ii.	 Trade receivables  20  66,026.48  (1,914.93)  64,111.55
iii.	 Cash and cash equivalents  12  8,927.77  (128.93)  8,798.84
iv.	 Bank balances other than (iii) above  5,220.45  -  5,220.45
v.	 Other financial assets  6,271.51  -  6,271.51
Current tax assets (net)  965.21  -  965.21
Other current assets  30,453.06  (1.30)  30,451.76
Total current assets  156,610.10  (2,895.61)  153,714.49
Total assets  688,158.57  102,314.03  790,472.60
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  2,961.52  176.97  3,138.49
Preference share capital  2  12,000.00  (12,000.00)  -
Share Suspense  -  474.97  (176.97)  298.00
Other equity  1--21  (150,766.31)  76,658.31  (74,108.00)
Total equity  (135,329.82)  64,658.31  (70,671.51)
Non - Controlling Interests B.4  3,520.10  974.90  4,495.00
Total Equity  (131,809.72)  65,633.21  (66,176.51)
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
i.	 Borrowings  1,2  511,860.30  627.24  512,487.54
ii.	 Other financial liabilities  5,617.21  -  5,617.21
Provisions  7,602.19  -  7,602.19
Deferred tax liabilities  4  (73.00)  35,911.06  35,838.06
Other non-current liabilities  18  2,344.83  5.32  2,350.15
Total Non-Current liabilities  527,351.53  36,543.62  563,895.15
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
i.	 Borrowings  20(ii)  74,022.30  186.28  74,208.58
ii.	 Trade payables  92,972.35  -  92,972.35
iii.	 Other financial liabilities  69,983.40  -  69,983.40
Provisions  6  9,301.69  (50.49)  9,251.20
Other current liabilities  18  46,337.01  1.41  46,338.43
Total current liabilities  292,616.76  137.20  292,753.96
Total liabilities  819,968.29  36,680.82  856,649.11
TOTAL  688,158.57  102,314.03  790,472.60

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

B.3 	 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2016

Particular Notes to
first-time
adoption

 Regrouped
previous

GAAP*

 Adjustments  Ind AS

Revenue from operations 5,16  404,553.51  (74.31)  404,479.20
Other income  6,010.00  -  6,010.00
Total Income  410,563.51  (74.31)  410,489.20

Binani Industries Limited

147

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2017
(All amounts in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particular Notes to
first-time
adoption

 Regrouped
previous

GAAP*

 Adjustments  Ind AS

Expenses
Cost of materials consumed  101,224.07  -  101,224.07
Purchase of traded goods 5  28,103.36  (26,122.09)  1,981.27
Changes in inventories of finished goods work-in-progress and traded goods 5  1,118.94  11.95  1,130.89
Excise duty on sale of goods 16  -  26,041.47  26,041.47
Employee benefits expense 6  55,533.84  (52.27)  55,481.57
Depreciation and amortisation expense 7,11,19  24,169.99  1,511.31  25,681.30
Finance costs 1,2  63,608.71  737.78  64,346.49
Other expenses 7,15,18,20  189,107.96  1,238.83  190,346.79
Total expenses  462,866.87  3,366.98  466,233.85
Profit before exceptional items and tax  (52,303.36)  (3,441.29)  (55,744.65)
Exceptional items  -  -  -
Profit before tax  (52,303.36)  (3,441.29)  (55,744.65)
Income tax expense
-Current tax  598.22  -  598.22
- Tax of earlier periods  (17.51)  (17.51)
-Deferred tax 4  (5,989.59)  (7,176.12)  (13,165.71)
Total tax expense  (5,408.88)  (7,176.12)  (12,585.00)
Profit for the Year  (46,894.48)  3,734.83  (43,159.65)
Other comprehensive income 6  -  (125.58)  (125.58)
Total comprehensive income for the year  (46,894.48)  3,609.25  (43,034.07)

B.4	 Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March 2016 and 1 April 2015
Particular  Notes to first

time adoption
 31 March 2016  1 April 2015

Total equity (shareholder’s funds) as per previous GAAP  (135,329.82)  (102,333.69)
Adjustments
Preference Share Capital- Liability Portion  2  (2,571.97)  (2,571.97)
Amortisation of Processing cost incurred on Borrowings  1  2,151.05  2,572.74
Share to Minority Interest  (974.90)  -
Fair valuation of Land  7  105,330.29  105,108.38

[…]

Trade payables  6,148.67  0.81  -  226.52
Capital Creditors  26.06  -  -  -

Foreign Currency Exposure as at March 31, 2016 USD EURO GBP DKK NOK
Loans and advances  4,780.96  -  -  -
Trade Receivables  58.65
Advance to Vendors  -  214.75  -  -  -
Borrowings  226,871.95  392.72  -  -  -
Interest on Borrowings  3,585.54  -  -  -  -
Trade payables  8,867.75  169.91  232.97  0.98  12.51
Capital Creditors  93.88  18.20  -  -  -

Foreign Currency Exposure as at April 01, 2015 USD EURO GBP DKK NOK
Loans and advances  7,498.95  -  -  -  -
Interest on Loan  882.84  -  -  -  -
Advance to Vendors  10.60  23.63  -  -  -
Borrowings  212,953.53  684.20  -  -  -
Interest on Borrowings  2,937.82  -  -  -  -
Trade payables  4,249.92  281.81  226.38  69.06  12.25
Capital Creditors  -  -  -  -  -

(b) 	 Foreign Currency Sensitivity
	 The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial instruments and the

impact on other components of equity arises from foreign forward exchange contracts, foreign exchange option contracts designated as cash flow
hedges.

	 A Change of 1% in Foreign Currency would have following Impact on the profit before tax

March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016
1% Increase 1% Increase 1% Decrease 1% Decrease

USD  (2,272.72)  (2,345.45 )  2,272.72  2,345.45
GBP  (2.27)  (2.33)  2.27  2.33
EURO  0.20  (3.07)  (0.20)  3.07
DKK  -  (0.01)  -  0.01
YEN  0.02  -  (0.02)  -
NOK  -  (0.13)  -  0.13
Total  (2,274.77)  (2,350.99)  2,274.77  2,350.99

(ii) 	 Market Risk - Interest Rate
	 The interest rate risk is risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctute because of chnages in market interest rates

	 The Group borrows at variable as well as fixed interest rates and the same is managed by the Group by constantly monitoring the trends &
expectations. In order to reduce the overal interest cost, the Group has borrowed a mix of short term & long term loans.

	 The Group’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. The

[…]

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2017
(All amounts in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

(a) 	 Interest rate risk exposure
	 The exposure of the Group’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Particulars  31st March 2017  31st March 2016  1st April 2015
Variable rate borrowings  309,321.91  322,247.28  328,538.06
Fixed rate borrowings  309,278.99  278,757.59  232,285.45
Total borrowings  618,600.90  601,004.87  560,823.51

(b) 	 Interest sensitivity analysis
	 The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on the exposure to interst rates on the borrowings at the end of the reporting

period. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period
was outstnading for whole of the year. A 50 basis point increases or decreases is used for internal review by the key management personnel

	 Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.

	 A Change of 50 bps in Interest rate would have following Impact on the profit before tax

Particulars Impact on Profit / (Loss) and Equity
2016-17 2015-16

Interest rates - increase by 50 basis points *  (1,635.90) (1,663.52)
Interest rates - decreses by 50 basis points *  1,635.90  1,663.52
* Assuming all other variables are constant

(iii)	 Price risk
(a)	 Exposure
	 The Group’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Group and classified in the balance sheet at fair

value through profit and loss. To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the Group diversifies its portfolio.
Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Group.

(b) 	 Price Sensitivity analysis
	 The table below summarizes the impact of increases/decreases of the BSE index on the Group’s equity and Gain/Loss for the period.
	 The analysis is based on the assumption that the index has increased by 5 % or decreased by 5 % with all other variables held constant, and

that all the Group’s equity instruments moved in line with the index.

	 Impact on Profit before tax

Particulars 31 March 2017 31 March 2016 31 March 2015
BSE Sensex 30- Increase 5%  8.47  7.16  6.94
BSE Sensex 30- Decrease 5%  (8.47)  (7.16)  (6.94)

35	 Contingent Liabilities And Commitments
a)	 Estimated amounts of contracts and commitements remaining to be executed and not provided for (net of advances)

Particulars  31st March 2017  March 31, 2016  April 01, 2015
Estimated amounts of contracts and commitements remaining to be executed on
capital account not provided for

 17,015.21  16,753.48  44,070.14

Binani Industries Limited

173

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2017
(All amounts in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

b)	 Contingent Liabilities not provided for :
Particulars  31st March 2017  31st March 2016  1st April 2015

Claims against the Companies not acknowledged as debts in respect of vairous tax
matters

 61,194.72  55,306.59  51,206.80

Claims against the Companies not acknowledged as debts in respect of other
matters

 112.05  1,343.30  700.95

Bills Discounted with Banks  177.12  186.85  74.94
Bank Guarantee  8,582.61  11,418.99  11,475.07

[…]

Insurer Management Fund 100%  1,434.50 100%  1,251.80 100%  1,513.96
Total 100% 1434.50 100% 1251.80 100% 1513.96

IV	 Significant estimates: Actuarial assumptions

	 The significant actuarial assumptions were as follows:

Particulars Gratuity
31 March 2017 31 March 2016

Discount rate 7.20% to 7.50% 7.86% to 8.27%
Rate of increase in compensation levels 4.00% to 7.00% 4.00% to 7.00%
Rate of return on plan assets 7.20% to 7.50% 7.86% to 8.27%
Rate of employee turnover 2.00% 2.00%

V	 Demographic Assumptions

	 Mortality in Service : Indian Assured Lives Mortality (2006-08) Ultimate table Mortality in Retirement : LIC New Group Gratuity Cash Accumulation
Plan (NGGCA)

Binani Industries Limited annual report 2016-17

176

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2017
(All amounts in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

VI	 Sensitivity analysis

	 The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is:

a.	 Gratuity
Particular Change in assumptions Impact on defined benefit obligation

Increase in assumptions Decrease in assumptions
31 March

2017
31 March

2016
31 March 2017 31 March 2016 31 March 2017 31 March 2016

Discount rate 1 % / ( 1 % ) 1 % / ( 1 % )  (100.17)  (56.26)  297.61  286.55
Rate of increase in compensation levels 1 % / ( 1 % ) 1 % / ( 1 % )  298.21  288.68  (103.90)  168.10
Attrition Rate 1 % / ( 1 % ) 1 % / ( 1 % )  102.88  45.10  63.10  88.07
Rate of return on plan assets 1 % / ( 1 % ) 1 % / ( 1 % ) 100.17  56.26  (297.61)  (286.55)

b. Particular 31 March 2017 31 March 2016
Expected average remaining working lives of employees in years 14.00 to 20.39 years 13.00 to 20.90 years

	 The above sensitivity analysis are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to
occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant
actuarial assumptions the same method (present value of the defined benefit obligation calculated with the projected unit credit method at the
end of the reporting period) has been applied as when calculating the defined benefit liability recognised in the balance sheet. The methods and